507584046 11/07/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7630935

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PURPLE BIOTECH LTD	09/28/2022

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DEXCEL LTD.
Street Address:	1 DEXCEL STREET
City:	OR AKIVA
State/Country:	ISRAEL

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10350171
Patent Number:	10925835
Patent Number:	10945960

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)787-7557

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 7037879400
Email: walter@wcf-ip.com

Correspondent Name: WC&F IP

Address Line 1: 11491 SUNSET HILLS ROAD

Address Line 2: SUITE 340

Address Line 4: RESTON, VIRGINIA 20190

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16180001ZZ
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WALTER W. RICHARDSON
SIGNATURE:	/Walter W. Richardson/
DATE SIGNED:	11/07/2022

Total Attachments: 1

source=PURP-TER-0005133-Deed of assignment updated 28092022.pdf#page1.tif

PATENT 507584046 REEL: 061673 FRAME: 0876

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made as of the date of the last party to sign this Agreement (the "Effective Date")

PURPLE BIOTECH LTD., of 4 Oppenheimer Street, Science Park, Rehovot, Israel (hereinafter the "ASSIGNOR"); and

Dexcel Ltd. having its principal place of business at 1 Dexcel street, Or Akiva, Israel (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE")

Whereas: the Assignor and Assignee are the registered proprietor of the following Patents:

US10350171, US10925835, US10945960 (hereinafter referred to as the "Patents"); and

Whereas: the Assignor has agreed to assign its part of the ownership of the Patents to the Assignee, effective as of

the Effective Date (the "Assignment").

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows:

The Assignor guarantees that it has full right and title in its part of ownership of the Patents and as beneficial owner he hereby assigns sells, transfers and sets over, unto the Assignee and its successors all rights, title and interest it had in and to the Patents and its related patent applications. This Assignment shall thereby operate to vest in the Assignee the entire benefit of the Patents including all rights, powers, privileges and immunities conferred on the proprietor thereof including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of such rights, as well as all obligations of any kind related to the Patents.

The Parties hereby acknowledge that the Assignment is also subject to the terms and provisions of the Termination and Mutual Release Agreement, that was signed by and between the Parties on September 09 2022.

The Assignor covenants to reasonably execute all such documents, forms and authorizations and depose to or swear any declaration or oath as may be required by the registrar of patents, and/or any official in the relevant Patent Office, for vesting full right, title and interest to the Patents in favor of the Assignee, at Assignee's reasonable cost.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this assignment as of the Effective Date.

DEXCEL LTD PURPLE BIOTECH LTD.

By: Ygal Seelenfreund

Name: Yaron Erez Yaal Seelenfreund Name: Gil Efron

Title CFO VP International Sales & Marketilite Chief Executive Officer

1

PATENT REEL: 061673 FRAME: 0877

RECORDED: 11/07/2022